
2025 ANNUAL 
BUDGET

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

ACTUAL AS %                    
OF BUDGET

2024 YTD 
ACTUAL

REVENUES
General Fund $21,743,342 $20,993,976 97% $22,507,446
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $5,512 $11,286 205% $9,891
Fire Impact Fund $400,000 $151,196 38% $287,655
Street Impact Fund $1,570,436 $1,579,547 101% $2,282,890
Parks Impact Fund $848,446 $1,196,021 141% $1,465,020
Conservation Trust Fund $317,528 $215,689 68% $235,707
Refuse Collection Fund $1,199,063 $1,079,341 90% $966,994
Police Impact Fund $141,590 $143,607 101% $244,014
School Impact Fund $400,000 $239,801 60% $377,710
Capital Project Fund - Streets $981,010 $719,090 73% $1,345,820
Capital Project Fund - Parks $587 $420 72% $2,843
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $33,514,741 $2,015,977 6% $1,825,357
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $4,333,870 $3,924,408 91% $3,778,217
Cemetery Trust Fund $6,000 $2,178 36% $2,551

TOTAL $65,462,125 $32,272,538 49% $35,332,114
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

$9,898,670 $8,847,215 89% $8,799,644
$7,413,912 $6,841,602 92% $7,585,599
$5,356,758 $1,664,072 31% $3,622,216

TOTAL $88,131,465 $49,625,428 56% $55,339,572
Evans Redevelopment Agency 

ERA - General Fund $3,130,101 $1,364,033 44% $73,069

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025
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CITY FUNDS

Revenue Highlights:
General fund revenues are higher than YTD budget by 16% and lower than 2024 by (7%). A large contributor to that difference, Sales Tax collections, 
is ahead prior year for the General Fund by 3%, and budget by 6%. Intergovernmental revenues include grants and this category is lower than budget 
by (6%) and higher than prior year by 1%. Other Revenues is $3,147k ahead of budget and $123k behind of prior year. All Other Funds collections 
are lower than budget and prior year by (66%) and (21%) respectively. Additionally, increases in Water, Wastewater and Storm collections together 
were 26% higher than budget and (63%) lower than prior year. ERA revenues show $1,364k YTD, and $73k prior year, because of the ERA land sale 
for commercial redevelopment.
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CITY FUNDS ACTUAL REVENUES AS OF OCTOBER 2025





2025 ANNUAL 
BUDGET

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

ACTUAL AS %             
OF BUDGET

2024 YTD 
ACTUAL

EXPENDITURES
General Fund $35,769,161 $24,266,747 68% $21,361,236
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $50,000 $0 0% $0
Fire Impact Fund $400,000 $147,770 37% $267,909
Street Impact Fund $1,100,000 $47,407 4% $656,702
Parks Impact Fund $4,276,518 $1,388,484 32% $613,016
Conservation Trust Fund $1,499,274 $703,429 47% $31,986
Refuse Collection Fund $1,272,616 $1,045,131 82% $1,022,419
Police Impact Fund $0 $0 0% $0
School Impact Fund $400,000 $240,377 60% $355,193
Capital Project Fund - Streets $3,692,744 $1,290,150 35% $1,892,646
Capital Project Fund - Parks $0 $0 0% $157,568
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $36,000,000 $0 0% $17
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $11,412,770 $5,772,797 51% $2,478,530
Cemetery Trust Fund $6,000 $0 0% $0

TOTAL $95,879,083 $34,902,292 36% $28,837,221
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

$12,134,449 $7,316,295 60% $6,937,644
$15,867,047 $4,557,573 29% $4,386,561

$5,184,947 $1,387,965 27% $2,324,929
TOTAL $129,065,526 $48,164,124 37% $42,486,356

Evans Redevelopment Agency 
ERA - General Fund $3,350,500 $55,008 2% $26,432
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CITY FUNDS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

Expenditure Highlights:
General Fund is (19%) under budget, and 14% higher than prior year.  Most GF reporting units increased expenditures from PY.  The primary reason is 
higher prices for goods and services.  Payroll/benefits have also increased, and the cost for workers comp and liability insurance which are an 
expenditure usually made in January of each year. This expenditure covers benefits and coverage to Evans employees for the full year. In addition, the 
General Fund includes the new Police Station design costs and construction, the Highway 85 beautification project costs, the Ridge Park project 
costs, the EPA Brownfields project costs, and the purchase of heavy equipment.  Water Fund is under budget by (28%), and above prior year by 5%. 
The reason for this is due to the payment made to NISP storage project, the purchase of water meters and a vehicle. Waste Water Fund is under 
budget by (66%) and is over prior year by 54.  Other Funds expenditures are significantly below budget, and ahead by 23% of last year. ERA shows 
expenditures of $55k for this year and $26k for last year.
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CITY FUNDS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES AS OF OCTOBER 2025



2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

General Fund $20,993,976 $24,266,747
Emergency Contingency Fund $0 $0
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $11,286 $0
Fire Impact Fund $151,196 $147,770
Street Impact Fund $1,579,547 $47,407
Parks Impact Fund $1,196,021 $1,388,484
Conservation Trust Fund $215,689 $703,429
Refuse Collection Fund $1,079,341 $1,045,131
Police Impact Fund $143,607 $0
School Impact Fund $239,801 $240,377
Capital Project Fund - Streets $719,090 $1,290,150
Capital Project Fund - Parks $420 $0
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $2,015,977 $0
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $3,924,408 $5,772,797
Cemetery Trust Fund $2,178 $0
Water Fund $8,847,215 $7,316,295
Waste Water Fund $6,841,602 $4,557,573
Storm Drainage Fund $1,664,072 $1,387,965

TOTAL $49,625,428 $48,164,124

General Fund 9,906,348                    -                                  
Emergency Contingency Fund 1,000,000                    -                                  
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 56,046                          -                                  
Fire Impact Fund -                                 -                                  
Street Impact Fund 2,780,429                    -                                  

Parks Impact Fund 2,539,099                    -                                  CASH SUMMARY
School Impact Fund -                                 -                                  City of Evans 10/31/2025 Month's Interest
Conservation Trust Fund 52,945                          30                                   Checking Accounts 23,577,771$                  -$                                 
Refuse Collection Fund 284,597                       -                                  Money Market Accounts 29,718,306$                  102,867$                        
Police Impact Fund 773,647                       -                                  Certificates of Deposit 1,807,756$                     -$                                 
Capital Project Fund - Streets 158,907                       -                                  L-T Investment Portfolio 23,522,765$                  57,561$                          
Capital Project Fund - CPR 22,870                          -                                  Total 78,626,598$                160,429$                     
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax 1,981,700                    -                                  

Capital Project Fund - Road Tax 1,405,173                    -                                  CASH SUMMARY
Water Fund 6,941,107                    -                                  ERA 10/31/2025 Month's Interest
Waste Water Fund 8,737,947                    -                                  Checking Account 1,772,015$                  -$                              

Storm Drainage Fund 1,053,319                    -                                  
Cemetery Trust Fund 49,470                          -                                  
ERA 242,960                       -                                  
TOTAL 37,986,564               

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2025

ENDING FUND BALANCES & CASH BALANCES

CITY FUNDS
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